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amount estimated as necessary for the purchase of 
stationery for the use of state officers for the ensuing 
year, and for the use of legislative officers and com-
mittees for the next session. 

SECTION 2. All claims and demands against the 
state for stationery furnished under the provisions of 
this act shall be sworn to by the parties furnishing the 
same, accompanied by the certificate of the superinten-
dent of public property, and filed with the secretary 
of state, who shall draw his warrants for the amount. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take el1e3t, and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 10, 1882. 

(No. 22, A..] 	 [Published March 14, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 72. 
AN ACT to amend sections 462, 463, 464 and 537 of the revised 

statutes, relating to reports required to be made by school offi-
cers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SEcrioN 1. Section 462 of the revised statutes is District cleric 

hereby amended s's as b read as follows : Section 462. to make revrt. 

It shall be the duty of the district clerk, between the 
tenth and fifteenth days of June in each year, to make 
and transmit to the town, city or village clerk, a writ-
ten report, dated on the tenth day of June of such 
year, signed by him and verified by his affidavit, show-
ing: 

L The number of children, males and female, desig-
nated separately, over the age of four, and under twenty 
years, residing in the district, and the names of the 
parents, or or other persons with whom such children 
resided, respectively, on the last day of May preceding. 

2. The whole number of children, males and females, 
designated separately, between the ages of four and 
twenty years, taught in the district school during the 
year for which such report is made, by teachers duly 
qualified. 

3. The number attending school during the year un-
der the age of four, and the number over the 9ge of 
twenty years. 

4. The whole time in days, any common school has 
been taught in the district, including holidays, and the 
whole number of days, including holidays, such school 
has been taught by teachers qualified according to law. 
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Town clerk 
chill make 
report. 

5. The names of all teachers employed during the 
year • the number of days taught by each, including 
holidays, and the monthly wages paid to each ; and the 
time allowed any teacher for attendance on any insti-
tute,for which no wages were deducted. 

6. The amount of money received from the town 
treasurer, the amount from district taxes, and the 
amount received from all other sources during the year, 
and the manner in which the same has been expended, 
showing separately the expenditure of school money 
received from the state. 

7. The kind of books used in school. 
8. Such other facts and statistics in relation to the 

schools, public or private, in such district as the state 
superintendent may from time to time require. The 
clerk of each joint school district shall report to the 
town clerk of each town, a part of which is embraced 
in such district, tbe number of children resi ling in 
such part, in the manner set forth in this section, and 
the remainder of the items specified in this section 
shall be embraced in the report made to the town in 
which the school-house is situated. 

SEcnorr 2. Section 463 of the revised statutes lB 
hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 463. 
Each town clerk shall, between the tenth and fifteenth 
day of July in each year, make and transmit to the 
county superintendent of thecounty or district in which 
his town is situated, a report bearing date on the tenth 
day of said month, stating : 

1. The whole number of school districts separately 
set off within the town, and the number of parts of 
joint districts, in which the school houses belonging 
thereto are located in his town. 

2. The districts and parts of districts from which 
reports shall have been made, within the time limited 
for that purpose. 

3. The length of time a school shall have been 
taught in each of such districts or parts of districts. 

4. The amount of public money received in each. 
5. The number of children taught in each, and the 

number of children over the age of four and under the 
age of twenty years residing in each. 

6. The whole amount of money received in the 
town for school purposes, since the date of the last pre-
cedilla report, setting forth separately the amount re-
ceived' from the state through the county treasurer, the 
amount levied by the county board, and the amount 
raised by the town at its annual meeting. 
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7. The amount of money raised by district tax for 
school purposes. 

8. Tne manner in which said moneys have been ex-
pended, and whether any, and what part, remains un-
expended, with such other information as the state 
superintendent may require, and as may be reported to 
him by the district clerks. 

SECTION 3. Section 464 of the revised statutes is Fotrignitma- ll  
hereby amended so as to read as follows : Section 464. make report to 

Each county superintendent shall, on or before the 
fifteenth day day of August in each year, make and trans-
mit to the state superintendent a report in writing, 
setting forth the whole number of towns in his district, 
distinguishing those from which the required reports 
have been made to him by the town clerks, and con-
taining an abstract of their reports, and also embracing 
an abstract of the annual report of the secretary of 
each free high school in such district, and file a copy 
oi such report in the office of the county clerk, and 
also within the time above mentioned, make and de-
liver to the county treasurer a written statement of the 
whole number of children in each town over the age of 
lour and under the age of twenty years, returned from 
districts which have maintained schools for five or 
more months during the past year, as appears from the 
reports of town clerks. 

SzerfoN 4. Section 537 of the revised statutes is 
hereby amended so as to read as follows : Section 
537. It shall be the duty of the secretary, on or be-
tote the fifteenth day ot August in each year, to make 
and transmit to the county superintendent a report in 
writing, bearing date on the fifteenth day of August, 
in the year of its transmission, stating: 

L The whole number of sub-districts, and parts of 
sub-districts, separately set off within the town. 

2. The length of time a school shall have been 
taught in each of said sub districts or parts of dis-
tricts. 

3. The number of children taught in each, and the 
number of children over the age of four, and under 
the age of twenty years, residing in each. 

4. The whole amount of money received in the 
town for school purposes, since the date of the last 
preceding report, setting forth separately the amount 
received from the state through the, county treasurer, 
the amount levied by the county board, and the 
amonnt raised by the town at its annual town meetiog 
or general election. 
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5. The manner in which said money has been ex-
pended, and whether any or what part remains unex-
pended, with such other information as the state sup-
erintendent may from time to time require. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take tffect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approvel March 10, 1882. 

[No. 17, A.] 	 [Published March 14, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 73. 
AN ACT relating to offenses against chastity, morality and de-

cency, and amendatory of section 4580 of the revised statutes 
of 1878. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Penally for 	SEcrioN 1. Section 9580 of the revised statutes of (Atom, agatest 
chastity. 	1878 is hereby amended by adding thereto at the end 

thereof the following: In case any man shall commit 
fornication with a female of previous chaste character 
under the age of fifteen years, be shall, upon convic-
tion thereof, be punished by imprisonment in the state 
prison not more than four years, so that said section 
when so amended shall read as follows: Section 4580. 
Any man who commits fornication with a single wo-
man, each of them shall be punished by imprisonment 
in the county jail not more than six months, or by fine 
not exceeding one hundred dollars. In case any man 
shall commit fornication with a female of previous 
chaste character under the age of fifteen years, he shall, 
upon conviction thereof, be punished by imprisonment 
in the state prison not more than four years or by tine 
not exceeding five hundred dollars, or both, in the dis-
cretion of the court. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
for3e from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 10, 1582. 


